



DISA Limited ("Company" and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group")
(Company Registration No. 197501110N)

Unaudited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2020

In view of the qualified opinion on the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2020 by the Company's independent auditor, Baker Tilly TFW LLP, the quarterly financial results announcement is mandatory, pursuant to the SGX's requirements, as required under Rule 705(2) of the Catalyst Rules.

This announcement has been reviewed by the Company's Sponsor, SAC Capital Private Limited ("**Sponsor**"). This announcement has not been examined or approved by the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited ("**SGX-ST**") and the SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement including the correctness of any of the statements or opinions made or reports contained in this announcement.

The contact person for the Sponsor is Mr. Ong Hwee Li (Registered Professional, SAC Capital Private Limited).
Address: 1 Robinson Road, #21-00 AIA Tower, Singapore 048542. Telephone number: +65 6232 3210

PART 1 - INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY (1Q, 2Q & 3Q), HALF-YEAR AND FULL YEAR RESULTS

1(a) An income statement and statement of comprehensive income, or a statement of comprehensive income, for the group, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

1(a)(i) Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

	Note	1st Qtr ended 30 Sep 2020 \$'000	1st Qtr ended 30 Sep 2019 \$'000 (Restated)	Increase/ Decrease %
Revenue		2,259	217	N.M.
Other income				
- Interest		5	57	(91.2)
- Others	2	115	94	22.3
Total revenue		<u>2,379</u>	<u>368</u>	N.M.
Expenses				
Cost of inventories		(1,910)	(6)	N.M.
Subcontractor expenses		-	(18)	N.M.
Depreciation expenses	1 & 2	(137)	(161)	(14.9)
Staff costs	1	(928)	(1,421)	(34.7)
Legal and professional expenses		(39)	(47)	(17.0)
Other expenses	1 & 2	(240)	(316)	(24.1)
Finance costs	2	(14)	(24)	(41.7)
Total expenses		<u>(3,268)</u>	<u>(1,993)</u>	64.0
Loss before tax		(889)	(1,625)	(45.3)
Income tax expense		-	-	
Loss for the financial period		<u>(889)</u>	<u>(1,625)</u>	(45.3)
Other comprehensive loss:				
<i>Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>				
- Currency translation differences arising on consolidation		(1)	(6)	(83.3)
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>				
- Currency translation differences arising on consolidation		(1)	-	N.M.
Other comprehensive loss for the financial period, net of tax		<u>(2)</u>	<u>(6)</u>	(66.7)
Total comprehensive loss for the financial period		<u>(891)</u>	<u>(1,631)</u>	(45.4)
Loss attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company		(889)	(1,593)	(44.2)
Non-controlling interests		-	(32)	N.M.
Loss for the financial period		<u>(889)</u>	<u>(1,625)</u>	(45.3)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company		(890)	(1,599)	(44.3)
Non-controlling interests		(1)	(32)	(96.9)
Total comprehensive loss for the financial period		<u>(891)</u>	<u>(1,631)</u>	(45.4)

N.M. - not meaningful



DISA Limited ("Company" and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group")
(Company Registration No. 197501110N)

Unaudited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2020

1(a)(ii) Loss for the financial period is stated after charging/(crediting) the following:

	<u>1st Qtr ended</u> <u>30 Sep 2020</u> \$'000	<u>1st Qtr ended</u> <u>30 Sep 2019</u> \$'000 (Restated)
Interest expenses	14	24
Interest income	(5)	(57)
Depreciation expenses	137	161
Employee share-based payment expenses	354	341
Foreign exchange loss/(gain), net	53	(82)

Notes:

1. Certain items in 1Q FY2020 were restated as the Group re-assessed all costs related to the enhancement of its core-technology capitalised as intangible assets at the end of FY2020 in accordance with the requirements of SFRS(I) 1-38 Intangible Assets and had determined it is more appropriate for such costs to be expensed off.

2. The Group restated items related to the adoption of SFRS(I)16 Leases for 1Q FY2020.

	As previously reported	Effect of restatement		As current comparative
		Note 1	Note 2	
	Group	Group	Group	Group
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Other income	105	-	(11)	94
Depreciation expenses	(76)	10	(95)	(161)
Staff costs	(1,247)	(174)	-	(1,421)
Other expenses	(381)	(31)	96	(316)
Finance costs	(2)	-	(22)	(24)



DISA Limited ("Company" and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group")
(Company Registration No. 197501110N)

Unaudited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2020

1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year.

Statements of Financial Position

	<u>Group</u>		<u>Company</u>	
	<u>As at</u>	<u>As at</u>	<u>As at</u>	<u>As at</u>
	<u>30 Sep 2020</u>	<u>30 Jun 2020</u>	<u>30 Sep 2020</u>	<u>30 Jun 2020</u>
	<u>\$'000</u>	<u>\$'000</u>	<u>\$'000</u>	<u>\$'000</u>
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	985	1,121	663	737
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	150	150	-	-
Other non-current assets	142	164	-	-
Total non-current assets	1,277	1,435	663	737
Current assets				
Inventories	1,433	1,307	-	-
Trade and other receivables	1,070	1,423	-	217
Other current assets	312	360	308	287
Cash and bank balances	5,844	6,010	4,284	4,393
Total current assets	8,659	9,100	4,592	4,897
Total assets	9,936	10,535	5,255	5,634
Non-current liabilities				
Borrowings	370	440	344	388
Total non-current liabilities	370	440	344	388
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables	243	259	143	136
Accruals	566	508	404	358
Borrowings	338	372	180	180
Provisions	137	137	137	137
Total current liabilities	1,284	1,276	864	811
Total liabilities	1,654	1,716	1,208	1,199
Net assets	8,282	8,819	4,047	4,435
Equity				
Share capital	58,680	58,680	58,680	58,680
Other reserves	4,867	4,514	4,867	4,513
Accumulated losses	(55,333)	(54,444)	(59,500)	(58,758)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company, total	8,214	8,750	4,047	4,435
Non-controlling interests	68	69	-	-
Total equity	8,282	8,819	4,047	4,435



DISA Limited ("Company" and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group")
 (Company Registration No. 197501110N)

Unaudited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2020

1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group's borrowings and debt securities

Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand

30 September 2020 (\$'000)		30 June 2020 (\$'000)	
Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
31	-	30	-

Amount repayable after one year

30 September 2020 (\$'000)		30 June 2020 (\$'000)	
Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
111	-	119	-

Details of collateral

As at 30 September 2020, total borrowings included secured liabilities of \$142,000 (30 June 2020: \$149,000) for the Group. The secured liabilities are secured by the rights to motor vehicles.



DISA Limited ("Company" and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group")
(Company Registration No. 197501110N)

Unaudited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2020

1(c) A statement of cash flows (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

1(c)(i) **Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows**

	Note	1st Qtr ended 30 Sep 2020 \$'000	1st Qtr ended 30 Sep 2019 \$'000 (Restated)
Cash flows from operating activities			
Loss before tax	b & c	(889)	(1,625)
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	b & c	137	161
Employee share-based payment expenses		354	341
Gain on lease modifications	c	-	3
Interest expenses	c	14	24
Interest income		(5)	(57)
Loss on derecognition of right-of-use assets	c	-	29
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital		(389)	(1,124)
Inventories		(125)	-
Trade and other receivables		354	(19)
Other current assets		70	(48)
Trade and other payables		41	6
Currency translation adjustments		(12)	(78)
Net cash used in operating activities		(61)	(1,263)
Cash flows generated from investing activity			
Interest received		5	57
Net cash from investing activity	b	5	57
Cash flows from financing activities			
Interest paid	c	(14)	(24)
Repayment of lease liabilities	c	(104)	(102)
Net cash used in financing activities		(118)	(126)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(174)	(1,332)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial period		3,656	12,975
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		8	72
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial period	a	3,490	11,715

1(c)(ii) **Notes to Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows**

Notes :

a. For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, the consolidated cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

	1st Qtr ended 30 Sep 2020 \$'000	1st Qtr ended 30 Sep 2019 \$'000
Cash at banks and on hand	2,159	1,371
Short-term bank deposits	3,685	10,394
Cash and bank balances per consolidated statement of financial position	5,844	11,765
Less: Deposits placed with banks as security	(2,354)	(50)
Cash and cash equivalents as presented in consolidated statement of cash flows	3,490	11,715

b. Cash flow effect on the restatement of costs related to the enhancement of its core-technology from capitalisation to expenses for 1Q FY2020.

c. Cash flow effect on the restatement of costs related to the adoption of SFRS(I)16 Leases for 1Q FY2020.



DISA Limited ("Company" and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group")
(Company Registration No. 197501110N)

Unaudited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2020

	As previously reported	Effect of restatement		As current comparative
		Note b	Note c	
	Group	Group	Group	Group
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Cash flows from operating activities				
Loss before tax	(1,398)	(195)	(32)	(1,625)
Amortisation of intangible asset	9	(9)	-	-
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	67	-	94	161
Gain on lease modifications	-	-	3	3
Interest expenses	2	-	22	24
Loss on derecognition of right-of-use assets	-	-	29	29
Cash flows from investing activities				
Additions to intangible assets	(205)	205	-	-
Cash flows from financing activities				
Interest paid	(2)	-	(22)	(24)
Repayment of finance lease liabilities	(7)	-	7	-
Repayment of lease liabilities	-	-	(102)	(102)

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (a) all changes in equity or (b) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Statements of Changes in Equity

Group

	Share capital	Currency translation reserve	Share option reserve	Capital reserve	Accumulated losses	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
1Q FY2021								
Balance as at 1 July 2020	58,680	1	4,272	241	(54,444)	8,750	69	8,819
Loss for the financial period	-	-	-	-	(889)	(889)	-	(889)
Other comprehensive loss								
Currency translation differences arising on consolidation	-	(1)	-	-	-	(1)	(1)	(2)
Total comprehensive loss for the financial period	-	(1)	-	-	(889)	(890)	(1)	(891)
Employee share option	-	-	354	-	-	354	-	354
Balance as at 30 September 2020	58,680	-	4,626	241	(55,333)	8,214	68	8,282
1Q FY2020								
Balance as at 1 July 2019	58,680	9	3,530	977	(41,404)	21,792	(9,659)	12,133
Loss for the financial period	-	-	-	-	(1,593)	(1,593)	(32)	(1,625)
Other comprehensive loss								
Currency translation differences arising on consolidation	-	(6)	-	-	-	(6)	-	(6)
Total comprehensive loss for the financial period	-	(6)	-	-	(1,593)	(1,599)	(32)	(1,631)
Employee share option	-	-	341	-	-	341	-	341
Balance as at 30 September 2019	58,680	3	3,871	977	(42,997)	20,534	(9,691)	10,843



DISA Limited ("Company" and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group")
(Company Registration No. 197501110N)

Unaudited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2020

Company

	Share capital \$'000	Share option reserve \$'000	Capital reserve \$'000	Accumulated losses \$'000	Total equity \$'000
1Q FY2021					
Balance as at 1 July 2020	58,680	4,272	241	(58,758)	4,435
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the financial period	-	-	-	(742)	(742)
Employee share option	-	354	-	-	354
Balance as at 30 September 2020	58,680	4,626	241	(59,500)	4,047
1Q FY2020					
Balance as at 1 July 2019	58,680	3,530	241	(53,792)	8,659
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the financial period	-	-	-	(891)	(891)
Employee share option	-	341	-	-	341
Balance as at 30 September 2019	58,680	3,871	241	(54,683)	8,109

1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, subdivision, consolidation, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. State also the number of shares held as treasury shares and the number of subsidiary holdings, if any, and the percentage of the aggregate number of treasury shares and subsidiary holdings held against the total number of shares outstanding in a class that is listed as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

A) Changes in share capital during the financial period

There were no changes to the Company's issued and paid up share-capital since the end of the last reporting period.

B) Share options - DISA Employee Share Option Scheme 2010 ("ESOS")

As at beginning of the period
Add: Share options granted
Less: Share options forfeited
As at end of the period

	1Q FY2021	1Q FY2020
As at beginning of the period	1,342,000,000	764,500,000
Add: Share options granted	-	16,000,000
Less: Share options forfeited	-	(49,000,000)
As at end of the period	1,342,000,000	731,500,000

Saved as disclosed, there were no other outstanding convertibles, treasury shares and subsidiary holdings as at 30 September 2020 and 30 September 2019.

1(d)(iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year.

Total number of ordinary issued shares excluding treasury shares of the Company

	30 Sep 2020	30 Jun 2020
Total number of ordinary issued shares excluding treasury shares of the Company	10,038,683,403	10,038,683,403

1(d)(iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

The Company does not have any treasury shares as at 30 September 2020 and 30 September 2019.

1(d)(v) A statement showing all sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of subsidiary holdings as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

The Company does not have any subsidiary holdings as at 30 September 2020 and 30 September 2019.

2. Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed, and in accordance with which auditing standard or practice.

The figures have not been audited or reviewed by our auditors.

3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any modifications or emphasis of a matter).

The figures have not been audited or reviewed by our auditors.



DISA Limited ("Company" and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group")
(Company Registration No. 197501110N)

Unaudited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2020

3A Companies that are subject to quarterly reporting will need to provide: (a) updates on efforts taken to resolve each outstanding audit issue; and (b) confirmation from the Board that the impact of all outstanding audit issues on the financial statement have been adequately disclosed. This will not be required for any audit issue that relates to going concern.

a) In view of the disclaimer of opinion issued by the former auditors of the Group, Crowe Howarth First Trust LLP on the non-consolidation of EIKA (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. ("EIKA") and its subsidiary, PT. Engineering Indonesia Karya ("PT Karya"), and together with EIKA, the "EIKA Group") for FY2019, the current auditors of the Group, Baker Tilly TFW LLP ("Baker Tilly"), has issued a qualified opinion on the non-consolidation of the EIKA Group.

Baker Tilly's basis for qualified opinion

Baker Tilly was unable to obtain sufficient information for it to ascertain whether the Group has control over EIKA Group. Accordingly, it was unable to determine whether EIKA Group should have been consolidated in the consolidated financial statements of the Group for FY2019.

In view of the matter described above, since the opening balances as at 1 July 2019 enter into the determination of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Group for FY2020, Baker Tilly was unable to determine whether adjustments might have been found necessary in respect of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows of the Group for FY2020.

Baker Tilly's opinion on the financial statements for FY2020 is also modified because of the possible effects of the matter on the comparability of the current year's figures and the corresponding figures.

Audit issue addressed

The Group had, on 1 June 2020, entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement in relation to the disposal of the Group's entire shareholding interest of 55% interest in EIKA (the "Disposal of EIKA"). The Disposal of EIKA was completed in June 2020.

b) The Board confirms that the impact of the qualified opinion on the financial statements has been adequately disclosed.

4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied.

Except as disclosed under paragraph 5 below, the Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation for the current financial year compared with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2020.

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.

The Group has adopted the new/revised Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) ("SFRS (I)") that are effective for annual periods beginning on or before 1 July 2020. The adoption of these new/revised SFRS(I) did not result in any change to the Group's accounting policies or any significant impact on the financial statements.

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

Loss per ordinary share (cents per share)

(i) Based on weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue

(ii) On a fully diluted basis

- Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue

- Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue for diluted earnings per share

Group	
1st Qtr ended 30 Sep 2020	1st Qtr ended 30 Sep 2019
(0.01)	(0.02)
(0.01)	(0.02)
10,038,683,403	10,038,683,403
10,038,683,403	10,038,683,403

The computation of diluted loss per share does not adjust for the effects of the potential ordinary shares from DISA ESOS as they have an anti-dilutive effect on the loss per share calculation.

**7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the:-
(a) current financial period reported on; and (b) immediately preceding financial year.**

Group		Company	
As at 30 Sep 2020	As at 30 Jun 2020	As at 30 Sep 2020	As at 30 Jun 2020
0.08	0.09	0.04	0.04

Net asset value per ordinary share (cents per share)

The net asset value per ordinary share attributable to owners of the Company is computed based on 10,038,683,403 issued shares (excluding treasury shares) as at 30 September 2020 and 30 June 2020.



DISA Limited ("Company" and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group")
(Company Registration No. 197501110N)

Unaudited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2020

8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:-
(a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and

(b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on.

(A) Income Statement (First Quarter Ended 30 September 2020 ("1Q FY2021") versus First Quarter Ended 30 September 2019 ("1Q FY2020"))

i) Revenue

Revenue increased substantially by \$2,042,000 or 9-fold, from \$217,000 in 1Q FY2020 to \$2,259,000 in 1Q FY2021. The increase was mainly contributed from the sales of bundled and non-bundled semiconductor devices as well as from the increase in sales of DiSa codes.

ii) Interest income

Interest income decreased by \$52,000 or 91.2% from \$57,000 in 1Q FY2020 to \$5,000 in 1Q FY2021. This was mainly due to decrease in interest income earned from fixed deposit as the Group utilised the fixed deposit to expand into new business during 2Q FY2020.

iii) Other income

Other income increased by \$21,000 from \$94,000 in 1Q FY2020 to \$115,000 in 1Q FY2021. This was mainly attributable to the receipt of government grant on Job Support Scheme in 1Q FY2021, partially offset by the absence of foreign currency exchange gain from the appreciation USD against SGD registered in 1Q FY2020.

iv) Costs and expenses

The increase in cost of inventories was in line with the increase in revenue and the decrease in subcontractor expenses was mainly due to the disposal of Equation Energy Pte. Ltd. in 4Q FY2020. Other costs and expenses for 1Q FY2021 was \$1,358,000 or 31.0% lower as compared to the same period last year. This was achieved mainly from the reduced headcounts within the Group as well as the headcounts for the outsourced R&D team as the Group continues to streamline its business structure to improve operational efficiency.

(B) Statements of Financial Position

Total assets of the Group decreased by \$599,000 or 5.7% from \$10,535,000 as at 30 June 2020 to \$9,936,000 as at 30 September 2020. This was mainly due to the decrease in (i) property, plant and equipment as a result of depreciation charged; (ii) trade receivables other receivables resulting from lower sales volume achieved in 1Q FY2021 as compared to 4Q FY2020 and the receipt of proceeds from the disposal of Equation Energy Pte Ltd ; (iii) lower other non-current and current assets from the utilisation of deposit paid for the purchase of goods 4Q FY2020 and the receipt of lease receivables; and (iv) cash and bank balances mainly due to payment of operating expenses. The decrease was partially offset by the increase of \$126,000 in inventories.

Total liabilities of the Group as at 30 September 2020 remain relatively unchanged from 30 June 2020. The repayment in lease liabilities in 1Q FY2021 is partially offset by net increased in accrued liabilities.

(C) Cash Flows

1Q FY2021

Cash and cash equivalents decreased by \$174,000 in 1Q FY2021 mainly due to the payment of operating expenses. There were minimum investing activities during 1Q FY2021 and the net cash used in financing activities was arising mainly from repayment of lease liabilities.

The Group ended 1Q FY2021 with a cash and bank balances of \$5,844,000, which includes \$2,354,000 in pledged fixed deposits.

9. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.

No forecast or prospect statement was disclosed to shareholders previously.

10. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.

The Group recorded a revenue of \$2,259,000 in 1Q FY2021, an increase of 9-fold as compared to 1Q FY2020. Although the business of the Group was not significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic, the Group foresees a slowdown in the onboarding process of new retailers from US as the COVID-19 situation continues to deteriorate in US.

The Group will continue to maintain its focus on the technology related business opportunities and exercise financial prudence as it continues its research effort to further enhance its asset protection solution to cater for a wider range of retailer need and to remain competitive. The Group is also looking at greater engagement in ultra-violet applications, including design and development, as part of adaptation and mitigation of the impact and effects of the pandemic.

The Group will also continue to leverage on its core technology to develop new applications for digital footprint tagging for other products.



DISA Limited ("Company" and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group")
(Company Registration No. 197501110N)

Unaudited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2020

11. Dividend

(a) Current financial period reported on.

Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on?
None.

(b) Corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year?
None.

(c) Date payable

Not applicable.

(d) Record date

Not applicable.

12. If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect and the reason(s) for the decision.

No dividend has been recommended for 1Q FY2021 in view that the Company was loss making and the Board will re-assess the Company's dividend policy as part of its capital allocation decision when it is profitable.

13. If the group has obtained a general mandate from shareholder for interested person transactions ("IPT"), the aggregate value of such transactions are required under Rule 920 (1)(a)(ii) of the Catalist Rules. If no IPT mandate has been obtained a statement to that effect.

The Company has not obtained a general mandate from shareholders for IPTs.

14. Confirmation that the issuer has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive officers under Rule 720(1) of the Catalist Rules.

The Company has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive officers in the format set out in Appendix 7H under Rule 720(1) of the Catalist Rules.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

CHNG WENG WAH
Managing Director/Chief Executive Officer

13 November 2020



DISA Limited ("Company" and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group")
(Company Registration No. 197501110N)

Unaudited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2020

NEGATIVE ASSURANCE CONFIRMATION PURSUANT TO RULE 705(5) OF THE SGX-ST LISTING MANUAL SECTION B: RULES OF CATALIST

The Board of Directors of the Company confirms that, to the best of its knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the Board of Directors of the Company which may render the financial results for the financial period ended 30 September 2020 to be false or misleading in any material aspect.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

CHNG WENG WAH
Managing Director/Chief Executive Officer

13 November 2020

LAU KAY HENG
Non-Executive and Independent Director